market prices. Market prices encompass three types of risk: interest rate risk, exchange rate risk and price risk, including
commodities, shares, among others.

Management prepared a sensitivity analysis for changes in interest rates using a projected basis for 2025 for the probable
Scenario I. Scenarios II and III were stressed positively by 50% and 25% respectively, while Scenarios IV and V project a
devaluation of 25% and 50%.

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections refer to the position on June 30, 2025.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates mainly to long-term
obligations subject to floating interest rates.

The Group manages interest rate risk by maintaining a balanced portfolio of loans payable subject to fixed and floating
rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

The interest-bearing financial instruments are as follows:

 Parent company   Consolidated
Floating rate instrument 06.30.2025 12.31.2024 06.30.2025 12.31.2024

Financial assets
Financial investments (Note 4) 25,887 15,876 51,362 25,900

   Marketable securities  (Note 5) 177,502 697,989 177,502 697,989

Financial liabilities
Loans and financing (Note 13)

(1,121,237)

(1,298,677)

(1,121,237)

(1,298,677)

ZAMP S.A.
Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly financial information Six-month period ended June
30, 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Reais)

The following table shows the hypothetical impacts on results for each of the Scenarios presented; the probable scenario
uses a CDI annual interest rate of 14.03%.

Consolidated
 I II III IV V

Asset exposure Exposure   Risk Probable 50% 25% -25% -50%

Financial investments (Notes 4 and 5) 228,864 CDI variation 25,308 12,654 6,327 (6,327) (12,654)
Loans and financing (Note 13) (1,121,237) CDI variation (78,665) (39,333) (19,666) 19,666 39,333

Exchange rate risk
Sensitivity to exchange rates

The following table shows the hypothetical impacts on results for each of the Scenarios presented:

 Parent company and Consolidated

Equity exposure Exposure   Risk
Exchange rate
on 06.30.2025

 I II III IV V
Probable 50% 25% -25% -50%

   Royalties/ Franchise Fee (Note 20.1)   31,775   American dollar

5.4565 31,775   (15,888) (7,944)   7,944 15,888

Credit risk
The table below shows the Fitch rating for invested amounts (Notes 4 and 5).
 Parent

company
 Consolidated

Rating 06.30.2025 12.31.2024 06.30.2025 12.31.2024
AAA 195,964 696,474 221,439 706,498
AA 7,425 17,391 7,425 17,391

 203,389 713,865 228,864 723,889

Liquidity risk

The following table presents the liquidity risks of the main financial instruments by maturity:

Consolidated

Asset exposure
Book

balance
Financial

flow
Less than 3

months
3 months

to 1 year 1 to 5 years Total
Assets

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4) 77,073 77,073 77,073 - - 77,073
Securities (Note 5) 177,502 177,502 - 177,017 485 177,502
Accounts receivable (Note 6) 264,137 264,137 263,391 746 - 264,137

Liabilities
Lease liabilities (Note 9)

873,794

1,206,560

72,216

197,728

936,616

1,206,560

Loans and financing (Note 13) 1,121,237 1,546,210 53,721 310,832 1,181,657 1,546,210
Suppliers, affiliated suppliers and rents payable
(Note 14) 304,166 304,166 304,166 - - 304,166

Corporate bonds (Note 20.2) 42,301 42,301 42,301 - - 42,301
Tax obligations (Note 16) 37,645 37,645 25,208 8,403 4,034 37,645

ZAMP S.A.
Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly financial information Six-month period ended June
30, 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Reais)

Capital management

Management seeks to establish an optimum debt-equity mix  equity (including contributions made by the shareholders)
that will be lower costs and achieve returns on assets, promoting financial stability and supporting the business plan.

The level of capital is managed through leverage ratios, which are defined as net debt divided by the sum of adjusted
EBITDA excluding the effects of IFRS 16 / CPC 06 (R2) / NBC TG 06 (R3) for the last 12 months, and net debt divided by the
sum of the net debt and total equity. Management seeks to maintain this ratio equal to or lower than industry levels,

[…]

equivalents, marketable securities and other short-term financial assets and capital, plus total equity.

The Group is not subject to any external requirement on capital. Total capitalization is defined as total equity plus lease
liabilities and net debt, as follows:

Consolidated
 06.30.2025 12.31.2024

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4) (77,073) (48,259)
Marketable Securities (Note 5) (i) (177,502) (697,989)
Loans and financing (Note 13) (i) 1,121,237 1,298,677
Lease liabilities payable (Note 9) (i) and (ii) 873,794 937,129
Net debt 1,740,456 1,489,558

Capitalization 1,472,331 1,546,026

Total capital 3,212,787 3,035,584

Financial leverage ratio - % 54,17% 49,07%

(i) Includes current and non-current, net of costs.

(ii) Covenant calculation excludes the effects of IFRS 16 (leases).

Hedge accounting

The Company applies hedge accounting for derivative and non-derivative instruments that qualify for cash flow hedge
relationship, according to the determinations of its Risk Policies.

The Company makes the formal designation of its hedge accounting relationship, as provided for in CVM Resolution
763/16/IFRS 9 and with its Risk Policy.

ZAMP S.A.
Notes to the individual and consolidated quarterly financial information Six-month period ended June
30, 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Reais)

Sensitivity to hedge accounting

Parity
Current

scenario

Scenario I
Appreciation

25%

Scenario II
Appreciation

50%

Scenario III
Depreciation

25%

Scenario IV
Depreciation

50% Operation/Instrument Risk
Designated as hedge accounting

NDF R$ Depreciation 152 38 76 (38) (76)
Imports (object) R$ Appreciation  (152) (38) (76) 38 76
Swaps R$ Depreciation (50,241) (12,560) (25,121) 12,560 25,121
Hedge (rate) R$ Appreciation  50,241 12,560 25,121 (12,560) (25,121)
Net   -   -   -   -   -

31. Derivative financial instruments

The derivative financial instruments are NDF contracts, as summarized below:

 Parent company and Consolidated
 06.30.2025 12.31.2024
 Instruments Maturity Asset (hedged)  Notional Fair value Notional Fair value
(Designated as cash flow hedge)

NDF  08/2025 EURO 1,001 152 886 (30)
Swaps  02/2029 DEBT INDEX (IPCA+ PRE FIXED) 216,325 (16,747) 216,325 (30,749)
Swaps  02/2029 DEBT INDEX (IPCA+ PRE FIXED) 216,325 (16,747) 216,325 (30,749)
Swaps  02/2029 DEBT INDEX (IPCA+ PRE FIXED) 216,325 (16,747) 216,325 (30,749)

   649,976 (50,089) 649,861 (92,277)

32. Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities represents the amount by which the instrument could be exchanged
between willing parties in an arm's length transaction, rather than in a forced sale or liquidation. The fair values of the
principal financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts, as shown below:

   Consolidated

   06.30.2025  12.31.2024

Carry
amount

Fair
value

Fair value
hierarchy level

Carry
amount

Fair
value

Fair value
hierarchy level

Assets
 Amortized cost
   Cash and equivalent (Note 4) 25,711 25,711 2  22,359 22,359 2